amended by Section 3, Chapter 116, O.S.L. 2022 (47 O.S. Supp. 2024, 

Section 14-103), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 14-103.  A.  Except as otherwise provided for by this 

chapter, no vehicle, with or without load, shall have a total 

outside width in excess of one hundred two (102) inches excluding: 

1.  Tire bulge; 

2.  Approved safety devices; 

3.  A retracted awning with a width of eight (8) inches or less 

or other appurtenance of four (4) inches or less which is attached 

to the side of a recreational vehicle, as defined in Section 1102 of

[...]

transporter combination, and 

(2) The term "towaway trailer transporter 

combination" shall mean a combination of vehicles 

consisting of a trailer transporter towing unit 

and two (2) trailers or semitrailers with a total 

weight that does not exceed twenty-six thousand 

(26,000) pounds; and in which the trailers or 

semitrailers carry no property and constitute 

inventory property of a manufacturer, distributor 

or dealer of such trailers or semitrailers; 

4.  No combination of vehicles shall consist of more than two

[...]

shall be subject to the conditions described in paragraphs 2 through 

8 of this subsection. 

2.  Oversize or overweight loads operating under an annual 

vehicle permit shall not exceed: 

a. twelve (12) feet in width, 

b. fourteen (14) feet in height, 

c. one hundred ten (110) feet in length, or 

d. one hundred twenty thousand (120,000) pounds gross 

weight. 

3.  Oversize or overweight loads operating under an annual 

vehicle permit under this subsection shall not transport a load that 

has more than a twenty-five-foot front overhang, or more than a 

thirty-foot rear overhang. 

4.  The fee for an annual vehicle permit shall be Four Thousand 

Dollars ($4,000.00) Five Thousand Four Hundred Forty Dollars 

($5,440.00) and shall be nonrefundable. 

5.  The annual vehicle permit shall be issued for one (1) 

calendar year period and shall commence upon the date specified on 

the permit. 

6.  An annual vehicle permit issued pursuant to this subsection 

shall be nontransferable between permittees.

[...]

pursuant to this subsection shall not exceed: 

a. twelve (12) feet in width, 

b. fourteen (14) feet in height, or 

c. fifty-five (55) feet in length. 

3.  The annual fee for an annual fleet permit issued pursuant to 

this subsection shall be Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000.00) Five 

Thousand Two Hundred Seventy Dollars ($5,270.00) and shall be 

nonrefundable. 

4.  The annual fleet permit shall be issued for a one-calendar-

year period and shall commence upon the date specified on the 

permit. 

5.  The annual fleet permit issued under this subsection shall 

be sent to the permittee via first class, registered mail, or at the

[...]

twelve (12) feet in width at the wall with no more 

than a three-inch-eave overhang, or 

b. fourteen (14) feet in height. 

3.  The total gross weight of oversize loads operating under an 

annual vehicle permit issued pursuant to this subsection shall not 

exceed forty-five thousand (45,000) pounds. 

4.  The tow vehicle shall be limited to two axles, and the 

vehicle identification number of the vehicle shall be on the permit. 

5.  The fee for an annual vehicle permit issued pursuant to this 

subsection shall be Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) Six Hundred Sixty

[...]

23 U.S.C., Section 127. 

B.  Except as to gross limits, the formula of this section shall 

not apply to a truck-tractor and dump semitrailer when used as a 

combination unit.  In no event shall the maximum load in pounds 

carried by any set of tandem axles exceed thirty-four thousand 

(34,000) pounds.  Any vehicle operating with split tandem axles or 

tri-axles shall adhere to the formula. 

C.  Except for loads moving under special permits as provided in 

this title, no department or agency of this state or any county, 

city, or public entity thereof shall pay for any material that

[...]

Four Hundred Sixty Dollars ($460.00).  All monies collected shall be 

deposited to the credit of the Highway Construction and Maintenance 

Fund. 

E.  1.  Oversize or overweight vehicles used for specialized 

transportation if the maximum weight does not exceed twenty-three 

thousand (23,000) pounds on any single axle and: 

a. is a dual lane trailer with dual lane axles and the 

width of the transport vehicle or trailer exceeds 

twelve (12) feet in width, or 

b. the overall gross vehicle weight of a single trailer 

meets or exceeds three hundred thousand (300,000)